

1983

## The State of Utah v. Gary T. Coles : Brief of Respondent

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors. David L. Wilkinson; Attorney for Respondent

---

### Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Utah v. Coles*, No. 19376 (1983).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2/4240](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/4240)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE. . . . .	1
DISPOSITION IN THE LOWER COURT . . . . .	1
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL. . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	6
POINT I: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY TRIED APPELLANT IN HIS ABSENCE SINCE HE WAS VOLUNTARILY ABSENT AFTER HAVING RECEIVED NOTICE OF THE TIME FOR TRIAL . . . . .	6
POINT II: APPELLANT WAS NOT DENIED THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL. . . . .	10
A. APPELLANT CANNOT RAISE THIS ISSUE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL . . . . .	10
B. APPELLANT'S TRIAL <u>IN ABSENTIA</u> RESULTING FROM THE VOLUNTARY ABSENCE OF APPELLANT AND HIS COUNSEL WAS NOT A DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO COUNSEL . . . . .	11
CONCLUSION . . . . .	12

TABLE OF CASES

<u>Bustamante v. Eyman</u> , 456 F.2d 269 (9th Cir. 1972). . .	8
<u>Butcher v. Commonwealth</u> , 276 S.W.2d 437 (Ky. 1955) . .	8
<u>Guglielmetti v. Turner</u> , 27 Utah 2d 341, 496 P.2d 261 (1972) . . . . .	9
<u>Harrington v. California</u> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969). . . . .	10
<u>Moxley v. Morris</u> , Utah, 655 P.2d 640 (1982). . . . .	9
<u>State v. Aikers</u> , 87 Utah 507, 51 P.2d 1052 (1935) . . .	12
<u>State v. Eaton</u> , Utah, 569 P.2d 1114 (1977). . . . .	10
<u>State v. Glenny</u> , Utah, 656 P.2d 990 (1982). . . . .	6, 8, 9

Table of Cases (Cont.)

State v. Mills, Utah, 641 P.2d 119 (1982) . . . . . 9  
State v. Myers, 29 Utah 2d 254, 508 P.2d 41 (1973) . . . . . 10  
State v. Ross, Utah, 655 P.2d 641 (1982) . . . . . 11  
State v. Steggell, Utah, 660 P.2d 252 (1983) . . . . . 12  
St. Louis v. Walker, 309 S.W.2d 671 (Mo. Ct. App. 1958) . . . . . 13  
Wagner v. Olsen, 25 Utah 2d 366, 482 P.2d 702 (1971) . . . . . 16

STATUTES CITED

Utah Code Ann. § 41-6-44 (1981) . . . . . 1, 7  
Utah Code Ann. § 77-35-3 (1982) . . . . . 7, 8  
Utah Code Ann. § 77-35-17 (1982) . . . . . 4, 6, 7, 8
